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INDIAN RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
Howard T. Ennis School — New Building
BID NO. IRD19004-HTES

ADDENDUM NO. 2 25 September 2020
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: 17004

Indian River School District,
Howard T. Ennis School
26351 Patriots Way, Georgetown, DE 19947

Fearn-Clendaniel Architects, Inc.
6 Larch Avenue Suite 398, Wilmington, Delaware, 19804
Phone: (302) 998-7615

BIDS DUE: 2:00 p.m. on October 15, 2020

LOCATION: Indian River School District Administrative Offices
31 Hosier Street, Selbyville, DE 19975

1.0 NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS:

1.1. Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be and hereby becomes part of
their Contract Documents, and shall be attached to the Project Manual for this
project.

1.2. The following items are intended to revise and clarify the Contract Documents, and
shall be included by the Bidder in their proposal.

1.3. Bidders shall verify that their sub-bidders are in full receipt of the information
contained herein. Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum on their Bid
Form.

2.0 CLARIFICATIONS:

2.1 All addenda will be emailed to plan holders of documents provided directly by F-C
Architects.
2.2 Numerous Substitution Requests were submitted and are still under review.

3.0 QUESTIONS:

3.1 Q: Can the AWI certification be waived? Numerous millwork shops build in
accordance to AWI, but do not hold the certification. Requiring such certification
limits the number of qualified millwork contractors.

A: No.
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3.2 Q: Can the AISC certification be waived?

3.3

34

3.5

A: See Item 3.1, Addendum 1.
Q: Specification Section 092900 lists impact and abuse drywall, but do not show
locations. Drawings refer to gypsum board. Confirm there is no impact or abuse

drywall or give locations this is to be used.

A: See clarifications to Specification section 092900 — Gypsum Board in section 5 of
this addenda.

Q: Security Scope Notes 28A, Note 5 (Sheet TY00-00) states, “Provide and install a
complete CCTV pathway system...and associated components. CCTV cable
infrastructure and electronics shall be provided under a separate 28B security set of
drawings and specifications.” Security 28B drawings and specifications were not
provided and are needed for reference in order for contractors to provide required
pathway system. Please provide.
A: 1. Backbone pathways for security systems are shown on TY10-01 and T10-01.

2. Access Control pathways are shown on Sheet TY50-00

3. Intrusion Detection pathways are shown on Sheet TY50-01.

4. CCTV pathways are shown on Sheet TY50-02.

Q: Please clarify the following floor finishes:

a. Floor finish key in Office A114 indicates LV-2, but pattern indicates LV-3 (Sheet
A81-01C)

b. Floor finish key in Special Ed A112 indicates LV-4, but pattern indicates LV-3
(Sheet A81-01C)

c. Floor finish key in Special Ed A110 indicates LV-2, but pattern indicates LV-3
(Sheet A81-01C)

d. Floor Finish key for Ramp 204.2 indicated SV-8, but SV-8 is not shown on the
floor legend (Sheet A81-01C), nor is it listed on the Finish Material Legend (A82-01)

e. Specification Section 096519 lists 1/8” gauge, 4” high TS rubber cove base.
Finish Material Legend (A82-01) indicates 4-3/8” high, Tightlock resilient base.

A: a. Floor Finish in Office A114 shall be LVT-2.
b. Floor Finish in Special Ed A112 shall be LVT-4.

c. Floor Finish in Special Ed A110 shall be LVT-2.
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3.6

3.7

3.8

d. Floor Finish at Ramp 204.2 shall be SV-7.

e. Specification Section 096519 shall be updated to match comments/finish as
stated on A82-01. Height shall read: 4 3/8”. Thickness shall read: 0.25” see
clarification in section 5 of this addenda.

Q: Please confirm that the General Contractor is to provide the Affidavit for Employee
Drug Testing Program for itself and all subcontractors. Individual affidavits from each
subcontractor are not required by 4104 Regulations for the Drug Testing of Contractor
and Subcontractor Employees Working on Large Public Works Projects, and will not be
provided with the bid submission.

A: Correct: Per OMB-DFM Statutory Authority: 29 Delaware Code, Section 6908(a)(6)
(29 Del.C. §6908(a)(6)) 19 DE Admin. Code 4104; 3.1.1 states “At bid submission - A
solicitation for a Large Public Works Contract must require each Contractor that
submits a bid for the work to submit with the bid a signed affidavit certifying that the
Contractor and Subcontractor(s) has in place or will implement during the entire term
of the contract a Mandatory Drug Testing Program that complies with this regulation.”
3.1.2 states "At least two business days prior to contract execution — The awarded
Contractor shall provide to the Owner copies of the Employee Drug Testing Program
for the Contractor and for all listed Subcontractors.

Q: The Affidavit of Craft Training Compliance states “The Craft Training Compliance
Affidavit must be submitted prior to contract execution. In addition to this Affidavit,
all information pertaining to craft training for subcontractors must also be submitted
prior to contract execution.” This wording is consistent with Title 29, Chapter 6962.

There are 20 subcontractors listed on the subs list. Some of the contractors that will
be bidding the work may not currently have an apprenticeship program and therefore
can’t provide the affidavit at the time of bidding. We request that the General
Contractor be allowed to complete the affidavit and submit it with the bid. The
affidavit for the subcontractors will be submitted once given a letter of intent and
prior to contract execution. Please confirm.

A: We have confirmed with the State that it is the Contractor that must commit that
they and all subcontractors provide craft training and that commitment in the form of the
affidavit is required of the Contractor to submit with their bid submission. Before
contract execution and in addition to the affidavit the Contractor must provide
information for subcontractors (craft, company name, registration number or N/A and
reason) but the subcontractors are not required to fill out the affidavit as it is the
Contractor that is required to commit. In the line that says “Craft(s)” the bidding
contractor may indicate “All that apply to above” or provide a list on a supplemental
sheet of all crafts involved.

Q: During the pre-bid meeting held on 9/18/20, the subcontractor list was presented
to the attendees. As stated in the pre-bid meeting minutes issued with Addendum No.
1 on 9/18/20, the subcontractor list was re-issued. However, only subcontractor
categories (i.e. 1 Sitework) were listed on the form. There were no specific sub-
subcontractor categories shown on the form. It is our interpretation that the bidding
General Contractor is only required to complete the form where specific
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3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

subcontractor categories are shown. The General Contractor is not required, per
below, to fill in the blanks for the A., B., or C. sub-subcontractor categories shown on
the form.

In accordance with Title 29, Chapter 6962(d)(10)a. Pre-bid meeting requirement:

“At the meeting, all the participants, including the agency, shall attempt to agree upon
a listing of all subcontractor categories to be included in the bids for performing the
work as required by paragraph (d)(10)b. of this section and any such agreed listing
shall be final and binding upon all bidders and upon the agency. If all of the
participants do not agree on such a listing at the meeting, then the agency itself, at
least 10 days before the due date for the submission of bids, shall determine the
subcontractor categories to be included in the listing. The listing, whether agreed to
by all of the participants at the meeting or determined by the agency itself in the
absence of the unanimous agreement of the participants at the meeting, shall be
published by the agency at least 10 days before the due date for the submission of
bids by mailing and listing to all of the participants at the meeting. The listing, as so
published, shall be final and binding upon all bidders and the agency and it shall be
filled out completely, in full, without any abbreviations.”

A: We are verifying with the State. We will provide final determination once we
receive their response.

Q: Detail 15/A62-06: Is this detail only intended in closets at rooms A204 & A205?

A: Detail 15/A62-06 is intended for: Closets A204.1, A205.1. Remove “Nurse” from
detail title.

Q: Detail 16/A62-06: Is this detail only intended in closets at rooms A102.2, A103,
201.1, LS102 & LS103?

A: Detail 16/A62-06 is intended for: Closets LS102.1, LS103.1, 113.1, A102.1, A102.2,
A103.1, A109.3, A115.1, CN101.6.

Q: Advise if general note #18 on A81-01A is intended to be used on this project.
A: Remove note #18 on Sheet A81-01A.

Q: Verify that 055000 is responsible to furnish and install the concealed countertop
brackets shown at 4/A62-07.

A: Means and methods for scope of work above is determined by the general
contractor.

Q: Verify that all 123216 casework doors and drawers are to be locked.

A: All Specification Section 123216 casework doors and drawers are to have locking
function.

Q: Verify that 123216 is to be used for all casework except for custom casework at
millwork locations on project, such as PBS Store, reception & circulation desks.
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3.15

A: Specification Section 123216 may be used for these areas if the manufacturer can
produce custom casework matching the construction documents.

Q: Specification Section 064023, 2.3, B: lists metal storage cabinets. Are these to be
the 5 units drawn in room 200.17?

A: No, disregard the five boxes shown in room 200.1. See clarification in section 5 of
this addenda.

4.0 CHANGESTO THE DRAWINGS:

4.1

Sheet A82-01: See comments on Item 3.5, Items a-d.

5.0 CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL:

5.1

5.2

53

54

Section 092900: Revise 2.2; E. to read: Impact-Resistant Gypsum Board: ASTM C
1396/C 1396M gypsum board, tested according to ASTM C 1629/C 1629M. Install on
the exposed perimeter of all metal stud/gypsum walls between finish floor to a height
of 4’-0” at the following rooms: All Classrooms, Music, cafeteria Raised Platform, all
Treatment rooms, OT/PT1, OT/PT2, all Multi-Sensory rooms, Snoezelen, all De-Esc
rooms, Nurse, Art, Art Therapy, Eagle Shop, Life Skills, Life Skills Locker Room.

Section 092900: Delete 2.2; Paragraph F. Abuse-Resistant Gypsum Board
Section 096519: Revise as follows:

5.3.1 2.3; A. to read: Resilient Base: ASTM F1861, Type TP Thermoplastic
rubber; top set, Coved.

5.3.2 2.3; A; 3. to read: Height: 4-3/8” inches.

5.3.3 2.3; A,; 4. toread: Thickness: 0.25 inch.

Section 064023: Revise 2.3; B; 1. To read: Description: Provide (3) standard width,
heavy duty shelving units in storage room ME200.2, coordinate location within room
with architect prior to installation.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2




